

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LEONTTAYY AMIR PRATT and	:	
LAMONT ROBINSON,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 20-0171
	:	
v.	:	(CONNER, J.)
	:	
MICHAEL OTT, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Matthew A. Feldman
Attorney I.D. # PA 326273
PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
718 Arch Street, Suite 304S
Philadelphia, PA 19106
T: 215-925-2966
mfeldman@pailp.org

Alexandra Morgan-Kurtz
Attorney I.D. # PA 312631
PA INSTITUTIONAL LAW PROJECT
100 Fifth Ave, Suite 900
Pittsburgh, Pa 15222
T: 412-434-6175
amorgan-kurtz@pailp.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

DATE: August 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

A. Plaintiffs’ RLUIPA claim is not moot because they are still entitled to seek damages.....5

B. Plaintiffs’ substantive due process claim is not barred by the more-specific-provision rule.....10

C. Plaintiffs state a race discrimination claim under the Equal Protection Clause.....13

 1. Defendants’ hair policy facially classifies people on the basis of race.....16

 2. Defendants applied their hair policy differently on the basis of race.....23

 3. Defendants’ hair policy is motivated by a discriminatory intent and disproportionately affects Black individuals.....25

V. CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Detention Ctr.,
372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004).....24

Arnold v. Barbers Hill Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 4:20-CV-1802,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148137 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2020).....23, 28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5, 23

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....30

Beck v. City of Pittsburgh, 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996).....24

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....11

Betts v. New Castle Youth Dev. Ctr., 621 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010).....10

Chavez v. Ill. State Police, 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....29

Citizens Council of Del. Cty. v. Brinegar,
741 F.2d 584 (3d Cir. 1984).....7

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....8

Comm. of Va. v. Browner, 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996).....7

Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc. v. City of Marietta,
654 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2011).....9

Davila v. N. Reg’l Joint Police Bd.,
979 F. Supp. 2d 612 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....14, 23

Davis v. Guam, 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019).....17, 18, 19, 22

Dehart v. Horn, 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc).....10, 12

DeMoss v. Crain, 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011).....9

Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....15, 16, 17

Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.,
336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....8

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....7

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....18, 22

Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway Airline & Steamship Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984).....8

Family Life Church v. City of Elgin, No. 07 CV 0217,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70545 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 24, 2007).....9

Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist., 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015).....29

Floyd v. City of New York, 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....16, 30

Hassan v. City of New York, 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Hennis v. Tedrow, Civil Action No. 10-445,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34705 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2011).....12

Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....18, 22

Hudgins v. Wrights, 11 Va. 134 (1806).....20

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....27

Jenkins v. Blue Cross Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.,
538 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1976) (en banc).....20

Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. New Jersey,
772 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1985).....8

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....13, 22

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....12

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....5, 8

Mauwee v. Donat, No. 3:06-cv-00122-RCJ-VPC,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86141 (D. Nev. May 28, 2009).....9

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....13

McCrea v. Gheraibeh, 669 S.E.2d 333 (S.C. 2008).....20, 21

McTernan v. City of York, 577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009).....4

McWright v. Alexander, 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992).....17

Millin v. McClier Corp., No. 02 Civ. 6592,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2024 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2005).....30

Morrow v. Balaski, 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013) (en banc).....4

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....5

Ozawa v. United States, 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....18

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....26, 27

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....16–17

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....17

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook,
409 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....9

Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....14

Phillips v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr., No. 8:14–CV–02269–BHH–JDA,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105108 (D.S.C. Jul. 1, 2015).....7–8

Piatnitsky v. Stewart, No. 3:17–CV–05486–BHS–TLF,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88067 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2019).....7

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....18

Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....22

Rouser v. White, 630 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....8

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....15, 17

Soldal v. Cook Cty., 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....10

Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....14

Stevenson v. Carroll, 495 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000).....11

Tavarez v. Klingensmith, 372 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2004).....6

Thomas v. Indep. Twp., 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....23

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....10–11

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....10

United States v. Rabb, 680 F.2d 294 (3d Cir. 1982).....7

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....25, 26

Walker v. Coffey, 956 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2020).....5, 30

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....13, 27

Waterman v. Farmer, 183 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1999).....12

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....23

Williams v. Dart, 967 F.3d 625, No. 19-2108,
2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 23132 (7th Cir. July 23, 2020).....26, 27, 29

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....23

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3.....6, 7, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....2, 4, 13

Other Authorities

C. Wright, A. Miller and E. Cooper,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1975 and Supp. 1983).....8

D. Wendy Greene, *Title VII: What’s Hair (and Other
Race-Based Characteristics) Got to Do with It?*,
79 U. COLO. L. REV. 1355 (2008).....*passim*

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed.).....6

Trina Jones, *Shades of Brown: The Law of Skin Color*,
49 DUKE L. J. 1487 (2000).....18, 19
